

Papua Rew Guinea

Pational Gazette



PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G307

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 24th MAY

**[1990** 

## Constitution

Public Services (Management) Act 1986

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENTS OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD OF DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIVE INSTITUTIONS AND COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD OF DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIVE INSTITUTIONS AND COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES.

- I, SEREI ERI, G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Sections 24, 25 and 26 of the *Public Services* (Management) Act 1986 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby—
  - (a) revoke all previous appointments, both acting and substantive, of Departmental Head of the Department of Corrective Institutions and Commissioner of Correctional Services; and
  - (b) appoint Francis Matthew Gesa to be Departmental Head of the Department of Corrective Institutions and Commissioner of Correctional Services for a period of four years commencing on and from 24th May, 1990.

Dated this 24th day of May, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.